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IN THE COURT OF THE CHIEF JUDICIAL MAGISTRATE ::::::;: BONGAIGAON.

GR CASE NO. 752/2008.
U/Ss.63/68-A Copy Right Act.

        State of Assam
         -Vs-

                 1. Sri Kali Paul.
       2. Sri Manoj Kumar Ray.

 
Present:  Sri A.U. Ahmed, AJS
               Chief Judicial Magistrate,
               Bongaigaon.

Name of the informant:
              ASI Ganesh Sarkar,
              S/o Sri Satish Sarkar,
              C/o- North Bongaigaon PP,
              PS & Dist. Bongaigaon.

Advocates appeared:-
              For the Prosecution: Mr. T. Bhowmik, Asstt. Public Prosecutor.
               For the Defence: Mr. P. Baidya.

Argument heard on: 16-11-2013.
Judgment pronounced & delivered on: 21-11-2013.

                J  U  D  G  M  E  N  T 

1.                 The prosecution case in brief is that on 29-12-2008 on 

receipt of reliable information recorded in PP GD Entry No. 685 

dated  29-12-2008  regarding  selling  of  pirated  CD  cassettes  the 

informant along with staff and I/C North Bongaigaon PP rushed to 

the New Bongaigaon Chinese Market at 2:00 PM and searched the 

temporary shed wherein he found some pirated cassettes being kept 

for sale. During the search he seized 13 nos. of pirated CD cassettes
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from the possession of the accused person Sri Kali Paul in presence 

of witnesses. On the same day the informant lodged a written ejahar 

with  the  Bongaigaon  PS.  On  receipt  of  the  written  ejahar, 

Bongaigaon PS registered a criminal  case  under  section 420 IPC 

R/W 63/68 of the Copy Right Act, 1957 and started investigation. 

On completion of investigation charge sheet was submitted under 

sections 420 IPC R/W 63/68-A of the Copy Right Act, 1957 against 

the accused persons. Hence, the prosecution case has come up.

2.                     On completion of appearance of the accused persons,  

copy was furnished to them. Having very carefully gone through the 

case diary as well as submissions of both sides I found prima-facie 

material under sections 63/68-A of the Copy Right Act,  1957 the 

accused persons  and as  such framed charges  accordingly  against 

them. The aforesaid charges were read over and explained to them 

to which they plead not guilty and claimed to be tried.

3.                      During trial the prosecution has examined as many as 8 

(eight)  prosecution  witnesses.  The  accused  person  Kali  Paul  has 

been examined under section 313 CrPC. The examination of rest the 

accused person under section 313 CrPC has been dispensed with. 

The Defence has examined none.  The Plea of defence is of  total 

denial.

4.                             -: POINTS FOR DETERMINATION :-

                (a) Whether the accused persons committed an offence  
of     infringement of the Copy Right Act?

              (b) Whether the accused persons committed violation of 
    the section 52-A of the Copy Right Act, 1957?
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5.                       -: DECISION AND REASONS THEREOF :-

                   I have very carefully gone through arguments duly put 

forwarded by the Ld. Lawyers of both sides as well as evidence on 

record. Let us see the evidence on record.

6.                      PW1 is Sri Ganesh Sarkar who is the informant. in this 

case the informant also investigated a part of investigation. He has 

stated in his evidence that on 29-12-2008 he was attached to North 

Bongaigaon PP and on that  day at  1:30 PM on receipt  of  secret 

information recording GD Entry No. 685 dated 29-12-2008 he went 

to New Bongaigaon Chinese Market with I/C, North Bongaigaon. 

He seized 13 Nos of  pirated C/D cassettes  from the  shop of  the 

accused person Sri  Kali  Paul in presence of witnesses vide Ext1. 

Ext1(1)  is  the  signature  of  the  accused person Sri  Kali  Paul  and 

Ext1(2) is his signature. M-Ext1 to M-Ext13 are seized cassettes. He 

lodged the ejahar. Ext2 is the ejahar he lodged and Ext2(1) is his 

signature. He recorded statements of 4 witnesses and drew sketch 

map of the PO.

7.                     Entire prosecution case rests on Ext1 so far the accused  

person Kali Paul is concerned. Ext1 shows that the informant police 

officer seized 13 nos. of pirated cassettes marked as M-Ext1 to M-

Ext 13 in presence of witnesses namely Chandra Shekhar Poddar, 

Samsul  Sheikh  and  other.  Chandra  Shekhar  Poddar  has  been 

examined as PW2 and Samsul Sheikh has been examined as PW4. 

PW2 has admitted in his signature on Ext2 but he has admitted in 

his cross-examination that he could not recollect what was written in 



4

Ext1 and that the contents of Ext1 were not read over to him. PW4 

has stated in
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his testimony that one day in the evening while he was coming to 

home, the police obtained in his thump impression on Ext1.  The 

police did not read over the contents of Ext1 to him. In the cross-

examination he has also admitted that the police did not show any 

article to him. It has become crystal clear that two witnesses of Ext1 

were not aware of its contents and that they are totally silent as to 

what were seized by Ext1. Their evidence is totally silent that the 

informant marked as PW1 searched the shop of the accused person 

Sri Kali Paul.

8.                    It appears that 4 Nos. of CD cassettes were seized on  

being produced by one Jaydeb Laha on 29-01-2011. The prosecution 

has Sri Jaydeb Laha as PW7 who has stated in his testimony that 

police obtained his signature on blank paper and that there is no 

piece of paper containing his signature. PW3 is Sri Surendra Singh 

and PW5 is Sri Munna Chaudhury. It appears that their evidence has 

not supported the prosecution case.

9.                  PW8 is Sri Rustom Raj Brahma who is one of the 

investigating officers.  He has stated in his testimony that he only 

examined the informant. He has admitted in his cross-examination 

that the preliminary investigation was done by the informant.
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10.             It has been submitted by the Ld. Lawyer appearing on 

behalf of the accused persons that PW1 made search in the shop of 

the accused person Kali Paul without following directions laid down 

under section 100 of the CrPC. He has further submitted that the
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direction made in the section 102(3) of CrPC could not be complied 

with  as  the  seizure  lists  were  not  reported  to  the  concerned 

Magistrate  forthwith.  Ext1  shows that  it  was  not  reported  to  the 

concerned Magistrate forthwith. Similarly rest seizure was also not 

reported to the concerned Magistrate. Considering all aspects I find 

substance in the submissions. Hence  I  find doubt on the evidence 

of PW1.

11.                           PW6 is Mr. Pradip Kr. Baruah who is the 

Senior Scientific Officer. According to him, he received 13 nos. of 

Films in 23 CDs and 4 nos. of Films in 9 CDs from Director of 

Forensic Science for examination. Ext1 shows that 13 nos of CD 

were seized. The rest  seizure list  shows that 4 nos.  of CDs were 

seized. There is no documentary evidence on record showing that 

the  seized  CDs  were  sent  to  the  Director  of  Forensic  Science, 

Kahilipara, Guwahati. Ext3 is the report of Senior Scientific Officer. 

I  find  that  there  is  doubt  that  Ext3  is  related  to  the  seized  CD 

cassettes.

12.                   In the result, I find the prosecution has failed to  

prove its case against the accused person Sri Kali Paul beyond all  

reasonable doubts.  The prosecution has failed to prove its case  

against the rest accused person miserably.  Hence, on benefit of  
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doubt the accused person Sri Kali Paul is hereby acquitted from  

the charge brought against  him and the rest  accused person is  

hereby  acquitted  honourably  from  the  charge  brought  against  

him.  The bail bonds stand cancelled and the accused persons be  

set at liberty forthwith.  Let the seized articles be destroyed in due  

course of law. Accordingly, this case is disposed of on contest.
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13.                The Judgment is pronounced and delivered in the 

open Court on this 21  st   November, 2013   under my hand and seal of 

this Court.

      (Sri A. U. Ahmed)
             Chief Judicial Magistrate

           BONGAIGAON

Dictated and Corrected by me……..

          (Sri A. U. Ahmed)
   Chief Judicial Magistrate
           BONGAIGAON

-: A N N E X T U R E  :-

         Prosecution examined:

a) PW1 : ASI Ganesh Sarkar.
b) PW2 : Sri Chandra sekhar Poddar.
c) PW3 : Sri Surendra Singh.
d) PW4 : Sri Samsul Sheikh.
e) PW5 : Sri Munna Choudhury.
f) PW6 : Sri Pradip Kr. Baruah.
g) PW7 : Sri Joydeb Laha.
h) PW8 : Sri Rustom Raj Brahma(IO).

          Prosecution Exhibited:
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a) Ext-1 : Seizure list.
b) Ext-2 : FIR.
c) Ext-3 : Report from Directorate of Forensic Science, Kahilipara.
d) Ext-4 : Letter form Directorate of Forensic Science, Kahilipara.
e) Mat. Ext.1-13 : Seized CD cassettes.

         Defence examined: Nil.

         Defence exhibited:  Nil.

                (Sri A. U. Ahmed)
           Chief Judicial Magistrate
                   BONGAIGAON.

******


